

No. 19-1392

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**Amicus Brief of Senators Josh Hawley,
Mike Lee, and Ted Cruz
in Support of Petitioners**

JOSH HAWLEY
U.S. SENATOR
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL K. VELCHIK
JOHN S. EHRETT
115 Russell Senate Office Bldg.
Washington, D.C. 20510
(202) 224-6154
Ellen_James@hawley.senate.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. <i>Stare decisis</i> does not shield unworkable and unpredictable precedents, like <i>Casey</i> , from reconsideration.....	4
A. This Court has repeatedly emphasized that <i>stare decisis</i> is never absolute.....	4
B. Precedents that have proven historically unworkable are not entitled to <i>stare decisis</i>	6
C. Precedents likely to continue producing unpredictable results in the future are not entitled to <i>stare decisis</i>	8
II. The <i>Casey</i> undue burden test is unworkable and unpredictable, and not entitled to <i>stare decisis</i>	9
A. <i>Casey</i> 's undue burden standard departed from past precedent and was recognized early on as unworkable.	10
B. <i>Casey</i> 's undue burden test has proven unworkable in operation.	12
C. <i>Casey</i> 's undue burden test, in whatever form it persists, will continue to produce unpredictable results.....	18
D. The balance of <i>stare decisis</i> considerations weighs in favor of overruling <i>Casey</i>	23

Conclusion.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	5
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	10
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1790 (2018).....	22
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988).....	15
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	5, 6, 8
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	11
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	9
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	13
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	19
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	5
<i>Hertz v. Woodman</i> , 218 U.S. 205 (1910).....	5
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 968 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Organization v. Dobbs</i> , 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019).....	23

<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	8
<i>June Medical Services LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2103 (2020).....	passim
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	16
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	9
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	19
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	16
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	5, 25
<i>Nat’l Abortion Federation v. Gonzales</i> , 437 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994).....	7
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....	9
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 190 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	7, 25
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Kansas City, Mo., Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc. v. Box</i> , 949 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2019)	21, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc. v. Box</i> , 991 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2021)	20

<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	passim
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021).....	17, 21
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020).....	3, 5, 23, 24
<i>Richmond Medical Center for Women v. Herring</i> , 570 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	4, 9
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	7, 10
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	13
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	11
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	7
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	17
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	4, 25
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	8, 14
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016).....	passim
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 978 F.3d 896 (5th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Women’s Med. Profl Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997).....	22

Other Authorities

Elizabeth A. Schneider, <i>Workability of the Undue Burden Test</i> , 66 Temp. L. Rev. 1003 (1993)	24
E.O. 12,866, Regulatory Planning and Review, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993).....	15
Erwin Chemerinsky & Michele Goodwin, <i>Abortion: A Woman’s Private Choice</i> , 95 Tex. L. Rev. 1189 (2017)	24
Lee Epstein et al., <i>The Decision to Depart (Or Not) From Constitutional Precedent: An Empirical Study of the Roberts Court</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1115 (2015)	6
Mary Ziegler, <i>Liberty and the Politics of Balance: The Undue-Burden Test After Casey/Hellerstedt</i> , 52 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 421 (2017)	15, 16
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Speaking in a Judicial Voice</i> , 67 N.Y. L. Rev. 1185 (1992).....	11
Tamar Lewin, <i>The Supreme Court: Clinics Eager to Learn Impact of Abortion Ruling</i> , N.Y. Times (July 1, 1992)	12
